

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/30/2018 8:30 AM

Supreme Court No. 96145-0
Court of Appeals No. 33910-6-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

ADAM SHAUN JENNINGS,
Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM THE OKANOGAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Christopher Culp, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW
BY ADAM SHAUN JENNINGS

SUSAN MARIE GASCH
WSBA No. 16485
P. O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/DECISION BELOW 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW9

 1. This Court should grant review to determine whether the state’s failure to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Adam, as either principal or accomplice, committed the crime of premeditated first degree murder violates established state and federal law.....9

 2. Review should also be granted to determine whether the court of appeals’ refusal to review the State’s violation during rebuttal closing argument of the order in limine prohibiting speculation about missing guns violates established law and whether cumulative prosecutorial misconduct relieved the State of its duty to prove all elements of premeditated murder..... 14

V. CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX A, *State v. Jennings*, No. 33910-6-III,
Opinion
filed June 28, 2018.....*passim*, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	9
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S.Ct. 1745, 990 L.Ed.2d 116 (1986).....	9
<i>Personal Restraint of Heggney</i> , 138 Wn. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Baylor</i> , 17 Wn. App. 616, 565 P.2d 99 (1977).....	12
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	13
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Castro</i> , 32 Wn. App. 559, 648 P.2d 845 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201, 1257 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Dec. 22, 2006) <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , No. 33910-6-III, filed June 28, 2018.....	1
<i>State v. Adam Shaun Jennings</i> , 33910-6-III, 2018 WL 3199556 (June 28, 2018).....	2
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 71 Wn. App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 10 Wn. App. 23, 516 P.2d 517 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Peasley</i> , 80 Wash. 99, 141 P. 316 (1914).....	12

<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 69 Wn. App. 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Trout</i> , 125 Wn. App. 403, 105 P.3d 69 (2005) (Schultheis, J. (dissenting)).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	10, 15, 18

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	9
Wash. Const. Article 1, § 3.....	9
RCW 9A.08.020(3).....	10
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a).....	9

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	9, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	9, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	9, 14
